## ORDINANCE NO. 544

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION; REPEALING ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

i.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby's Public Works Department does not at this time have a complete and comprehensive set of standard specifications for public works construction; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Chapter of the American Public Works Association has prepared and published standard specifications that all cities, counties and public agencies in the State can adopt and thus achieve the goal of area-wide uniformity and thereby benefit the public by eliminating conflicts and confusion, lower construction costs and encourage more competitive bidding by private contractors; and

WHEREAS, the City of Canby's Public Works Department has reviewed the standard specifications for public works construction as prepared by the Oregon Chapter of the American Public Works Association and has recommended to the Canby City Council that it adopt the uniform specifications for the City of Canby and its Public Works Department, now, therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The standard specifications for public works construction as prepared by the Oregon Chapter of the American Public Works Association, including any revisions thereof, are hereby adopted in their entirety as standard specifications for public works construction in and for the City of Canby, Oregon.

Section 2: The Superintendent of the City's Public Works Department shall secure through the office of Continuing Education Publications, Waldo Hall 100, Corvallis, Oregon 97331, five individual copies of the published standard specifications at a cost of \$5.00 each and retain the same in his office for use by interested persons upon their payment of a loan deposit of \$5.00 for each set. Payment of the purchase price of the five copies is authorized to be made

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 544

from the City's General Fund.

Section 3: All Ordinances, or parts of Ordinances, which are in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 4</u>: It being deemed by the Canby City Council that an emergency exists, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final reading and passage by the Canby City Council

Passed on first reading of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 21st day of June, 1971; ordered posted as provided by the Canby City Charter and to come for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at a **special** meeting thereof to be held on the 12th day of July, 1971, at the hour of 7:30 o'clock p.m., Oregon Daylight Saving Time, at the Canby City Hall.

Werner Dinteman - Mayor

WERNER DINTEMAN - Mavor

ATTEST:

RICHARDSON - City Recorder

Passed on final reading by the Canby City Council at a special meeting thereof held on the 12th day of July, 1971, by the following vote: Yeas 6. Nays 6.

ATTEST:

Charden CHARDSON - City Recorder